

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

Brianna Boe, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
United States of America,)
)
Intervenor Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB
)
Hon. Steve Marshall, in his official)
capacity as Attorney General,)
of the State of Alabama, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENAS BY
AAP, WPATH, AND THE ENDOCRINE SOCIETY (DOC. 208)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Background | 5 |
| A. Plaintiffs and the United States Told This Court to Defer to the Authority of their Preferred Medical Interest Groups | 5 |
| B. This Court Relied on the Medical Interest Groups When It Granted a Preliminary Injunction | 9 |
| C. Evidence Suggests That the “Consensus” Offered by Plaintiffs and Relied on by the Court May Not Be a True, Scientifically Driven Consensus..... | 10 |
| D. Defendants Propounded Subpoenas to AAP, WPATH, and the Endocrine Society, and Attempted to Work in Good Faith to Alleviate Concerns About Burdensomeness | 18 |
| Legal Standard | 20 |
| Argument..... | 21 |
| I. The Requested Information Is Highly Relevant Under Plaintiffs’ And The United States’ Theory | 21 |
| II. The Tailored Requests Do Not Impose An Undue Burden | 26 |
| III. The Tailored Requests Do Not Violate The First Amendment | 29 |
| Conclusion | 34 |
| Certificate of Service | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkins v. Christie,
488 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)26

Coker v. Duke & Co., Inc.,
177 F.R.D. 682 (M.D. Ala. 1998)..... 20, 21, 27

Distrib. Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. Peacock,
No. 2:12-CV-00188-SLB, 2012 WL 2930787 (N.D. Ala. July 13, 2012)28

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....2, 4

Gibson v. Collier,
920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)12

Goodman-Gable-Gould Co. v. Tiara Condo. Ass’n,
2007 WL 9701863 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2007)21

Herbert v. Lando,
441 U.S. 153 (1979).....31

In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:13-CV-20000-RDP, 2018 WL 11425554
(N.D. Ala. Oct. 24, 2018) 21, 27

In re Grand Jury Proceeding,
842 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1988)30

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
831 F.2d 225 (11th Cir. 1987)30

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.,
641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011) 29, 32

In re Nat’l Hockey League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.,
No. MDL142551SRNBRT, 2019 WL 5288281 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2019)24

Jordan v. Comm’r, Miss. Dep’t of Corr.,
947 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2020)22

Klay v. All Defendants,
425 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2005) 24, 26

Kosilek v. Spencer,
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....12

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)23

Moore v. Armour Pharm. Co.,
927 F.2d 1194 (11th Cir. 1991)21

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....30

New York State Nat. Org. for Women v. Terry,
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)31

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340 (1978).....20

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)34

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)34

Rosen v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
308 F.R.D. 670 (N.D. Ala. 2015)21

Rowlin v. Ala. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
200 F.R.D. 459 (M.D. Ala. 2001).....27

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984).....34

Stevenson v. Johnson Bros Corp.,
No. 2:18-CV-1702-RDP, 2019 WL 1083781 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 7, 2019).....21

United States v. Comley,
890 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1989).....30

United States v. Duke Energy Corp.,
218 F.R.D. 468 (M.D.N.C. 2003)..... 30, 33

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....34

Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC,
493 U.S. 182 (1990).....26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 20, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)(A)(iv)27

Regulations

Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities,
Delegation of Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 37160 (June 19, 2020)12

Exhibits

Ex. 1, Julia Mason & Leor Sapir, *The American Academy of Pediatrics’ Dubious Transgender Science*, WALL ST. JOURNAL (Apr. 17, 2022)
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-american-academy-of-pediatrics-dubious-transgender-science-jack-turban-research-social-contagion-gender-dysphoria-puberty-blockers-uk-11660732791>.....11

Ex. 2, Aaron Sibarium, *The Hijacking of Pediatric Medicine*, THE FREE PRESS (Dec. 7, 2022) <https://www.thefp.com/p/the-hijacking-of-pediatric-medicine..>11

Ex. 3, *Questioning America’s Approach to Transgender Health Care*, THE ECONOMIST (Jul. 28, 2022)
<https://www.economist.com/united-states/2022/07/28/questioning-americas-approach-to-transgender-health-care>.12

Ex. 4, Emily Bazelon, *The Battle Over Gender Therapy*, N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE (June 15, 2022) <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/06/15/magazine/gender-therapy.html> 13, 14, 16

Ex. 5, Erica Ciszek et al., *Discursive Stickiness: Affective Institutional Texts and Activist Resistance*, 10 PUBLIC RELATIONS INQUIRY, No. 3 (2021) 13, 14

Ex. 6, Videorecording of meeting at 2017 USPATH conference, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rfgG5TaCzsk>14

Ex. 7, Abigail Shrier, *Top Trans Doctors Blow the Whistle on “Sloppy” Care*, THE FREE PRESS (Oct. 4, 2021) <https://www.thefp.com/p/top-trans-doctors-blow-the-whistle>15

Ex. 8, Laura Edwards-Leeper & Erica Anderson, *The Mental Health Establishment is Failing Trans Kids*, WASH. POST (Nov. 24, 2021) <https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/2021/11/24/trans-kids-therapy-psychologist/>15

Ex. 9, Joint Letter from USPATH and WPATH (Oct. 12, 2022), <https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/Public%20Policies/2021/Joint%20WPATH%20USPATH%20Letter%20Dated%20Oct%2012%202021.pdf>.....16

Ex. 10, Genevieve Gluck, *Top Trans Medical Association Collaborated With Castration, Child Abuse Fetishists*, REDUXX (May 17, 2022) <https://reduxx.info/top-trans-medical-association-collaborated-with-castration-child-abuse-fetishists/>16

Ex. 11, Lisa Selin Davis, *Kid Gender Guidelines Not Driven by Science*, N.Y. POST (Sept. 29, 2022) <https://nypost.com/2022/09/29/kid-gender-guidelines-not-driven-by-science/>.16

Ex. 12, Videorecording of Dr. Tishelman’s presentation at 2022 WPATH conference, <https://twitter.com/SwipeWright/status/1571999221401948161> 17

Ex. 13, Azeen Ghorayshi, *More Trans Teens Are Choosing ‘Top Surgery,’*
 N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 26, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/09/26/health/top-surgery-transgender-teenagers.html>17

Ex. 14: Amanda Prestigiaco, *‘Huge Money Maker’: Video Reveals Vanderbilt’s Shocking Gender ‘Care,’ Threats Against Dissenting Doctors,*
 THE DAILYWIRE (Sept. 20, 2022), <https://www.dailywire.com/news/huge-money-maker-video-reveals-vanderbilts-shocking-gender-care-threats-against-dissenting-doctors>. 18

Other Authorities

9A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2459 (3d ed.) 21, 28

Aaron Devor, WPATH, *History of the Association,*
<https://www.wpath.org/about/history> (last accessed Jan. 17, 2023)17

Correction, 23 INT’L J. OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH S259 (2022),
<https://bit.ly/3qSqC9b>16

AAP Financial Statements, June 30, 2021 and 2020, AAP,
https://downloads.aap.org/AAP/PDF/American_Academy_of_Pediatrics-0621_FA-Final.pdf27

Nonprofit Explorer - Endocrine Society, PROPUBLICA (fiscal year 2020),
<https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/organizations/730531256>28

WPATH, *WPATH Condemns Dangerous Misinformation* (Sept. 23, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/QL62-7WP9>17

WPATH et al., *Statement Regarding Interim Service Specification for the Specialist Service for Children and Young People with Gender Dysphoria (Phase 1 providers) by NHS England* (Nov. 25, 2022), <https://perma.cc/VTM7-LEE6>.....9
